items represent significant charges or credits that impact current results, but may not be related to the Company’s ongoing operations and performance. Pro Forma adjustments in 2011 reflect the
elimination of interest expense as if repayment of $1,250M of long term debt occurred January 1 and elimination of interest income as if $400M of aggregate cash was distributed to the spun-off
companies on January 1.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow is defined as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures, cash payments for transformation costs, repositioning costs, net asbestos cash flows and
other significant items that impact current results which management believes are not related to our ongoing operations and performance. Due to other financial obligations and commitments, the
entire free cash flow may not be available for discretionary purposes.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth

Second Quarter 2012 & 2011

($ 000's)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E / A

Change % Change
Acquisition /
Divestitures FX Impact Change % Change

3M 2012 3M 2011 2012 vs. 2011 2012 vs. 2011 3M 2012 3M 2012 Adj. 12 vs. 11 Adj. 12 vs. 11

Revenues
ITT Corporation - Consolidated 567.5 552.4 15.1 2.7% (6.9) 25.9 34.1 6.2%

Industrial Process 233.0 200.5 32.5 16.2% (8.0) 5.8 30.3 15.1%
Motion Technologies 155.1 164.4 (9.3) -5.7% 0.0 17.3 8.0 4.9%
Interconnect Solutions 99.9 108.6 (8.7) -8.0% 1.1 2.6 (5.0) -4.6%
Control Technologies 81.1 83.2 (2.1) -2.5% 0.0 0.2 (1.9) -2.3%

Orders
Total Segment Orders 555.4 572.0 (16.6) -2.9% (8.2) 22.7 (2.1) -0.4%

Industrial Process 227.1 225.3 1.8 0.8% (9.3) 3.4 (4.1) -1.8%
Motion Technologies 151.6 161.0 (9.4) -5.8% 0.0 16.3 6.9 4.3%
Interconnect Solutions 102.2 105.9 (3.7) -3.5% 1.1 2.8 0.2 0.2%
Control Technologies 76.2 81.7 (5.5) -6.7% 0.0 0.3 (5.2) -6.4%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Corporation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & OI Margin

Second Quarter of 2012 & 2011

($ 000's)

3M 2012 3M 2012 3M 2012 3M 2012 3M 2011 3M 2011 3M 2011 3M 2011 % Change % Change

As
Reported

Special
Items

Restructuring

 As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items

Restructuring

 As
Adjusted

As
Reported
12 vs. 11

As

Adjusted
12 vs. 11

Revenue:
Industrial Process 233.0 233.0 200.5 200.5 16.2% 16.2%
Motion Technologies 155.1 155.1 164.4 164.4 -5.7% -5.7%
Interconnect Solutions 99.9 99.9 108.6 108.6 -8.0% -8.0%
Control Technologies 81.1 81.1 83.2 83.2 -2.5% -2.5%
Intersegment eliminations (1.6) (1.6) (4.3) (4.3) -62.8% -62.8%

Total Revenue 567.5 567.5 552.4 552.4 2.7% 2.7%

Operating Margin:
Industrial Process 11.9% 40 BP - BP 12.3% 14.6% - BP - BP 14.6% (270) BP (230) BP
Motion Technologies 13.0% - BP - BP 13.0% 13.2% - BP - BP 13.2% (20) BP (20) BP
Interconnect Solutions 5.5% 20 BP 20 BP 5.9% 14.1% - BP - BP 14.1% (860) BP (820) BP
Control Technologies 17.9% -  BP 80 BP 18.7% 18.5% (10) BP 60 BP 19.0% (60) BP (30) BP

Total Operating Segments 12.0% 20 BP 10 BP 12.3% 14.7% 10 BP 10 BP 14.9% (270) BP (260) BP

Income:
Industrial Process 27.7 1.0 0.0 28.7 29.2 0.0 (0.0) 29.3 -5.1% -1.9%
Motion Technologies 20.2 0.0 0.0 20.2 21.7 0.0 0.0 21.7 -6.8% -6.8%
Interconnect Solutions 5.5 0.1 0.2 5.9 15.3 0.0 (0.0) 15.3 -63.8% -61.5%
Control Technologies 14.5 0.0  0.6 15.2 15.4 0.0 0.5 15.9 -5.4% -4.4%

Total Segment Operating
Income 67.9 1.1  0.9 69.9 81.6 0.1 0.5 82.2 -16.8% -14.9%

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS

Second Quarter of 2012 & 2011
(Unaudited)

($ Millions, except EPS and shares)

Q2 2012
As

Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

Q2 2012
As

Adjusted

Q2 2011
As

Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Q2 2011
As

Adjusted

Change
2012 vs.

2011
As

Adjusted

Percent
Change
2012 vs.

2011
As Adjusted

Segment Operating Income 67.9 2.0  #A 69.9 81.6 0.6  #A -  82.2

Interest Income (Expense) (2.0) - (2.0) (21.1) - 17.0  #D (4.1)
Other Income (Expense) (1.4) - (1.4) 0.5 - - 0.5
Gain on sale of Assets - - - 2.4 - - 2.4
Corporate (Expense) (10.2) 8.8  #B (1.4) (35.0) 20.2  #C -  (14.8)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations before Tax 54.3 10.8 65.1 28.4 20.8 17.0 66.2

Income Tax (Expense) Benefit (37.6) 19.2  #E (18.4) (9.7) (6.9) (6.4) (23.0)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations 16.7 30.0 46.7 18.7 13.9 10.6 43.2

EPS from Continuing Operations 0.18 0.32  #F 0.50 0.20 0.15  #F 0.11  #F 0.46 0.04 8%

Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.

#A - Segment operating income in 2012 includes Transformation costs ($1.1M) and Restructuring costs of ($0.9M) and 2011 includes Transformation costs ($0.1M) and Restructuring costs of
($0.5M).
#B - Includes transformation costs ($3.4M); Quarterly asbestos provision ($9.6M); Repositioning ($2.1); Restructuring ($0.4); offset by Environmental insurance receivable $6.7.
#C - Transformation costs ($4.6M); Quarterly asbestos provision ($15.6M)
#D - Pro forma adjustment reflects elimination of interest expense as if repayment of $1,250M of long term debt occurred January 1 and elimination of interest income as if $400M of aggregate